

No. 06-7949

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

—————
BRIAN MICHAEL GALL,
PETITIONER,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
RESPONDENT.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR THE NEW YORK COUNCIL OF
DEFENSE LAWYERS AS AMICUS CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DOUGLAS A. BERMAN
THE OHIO STATE
UNIVERSITY
MORITZ COLLEGE OF LAW
55 WEST 12TH AVENUE
COLUMBUS, OH 43210

ALEXANDRA A.E. SHAPIRO
Counsel of Record
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
885 THIRD AVENUE
SUITE 1000
NEW YORK, NY 10022
(212) 906-1200

NATHAN H. SELTZER
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 11TH STREET, N.W.
SUITE 1000
WASHINGTON, DC 20004

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. PROPORTIONALITY REVIEW HAS BEEN APPLIED INCONSISTENTLY, TO THE DETRIMENT OF DEFENDANTS RECEIVING PROBATIONARY SENTENCES.....	5
II. TREATING SENTENCES OF PROBATION AS “100% VARIANCES” IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE SENTENCING REFORM ACT AND IMPROPERLY DISCOURAGES DISTRICT COURTS FROM IMPOSING SENTENCES OF PROBATION IN APPROPRIATE CASES	9
A. Congress Has Provided That Probation Is A Necessary And Effective Sanction In Any Comprehensive Sentencing System.....	9
B. Treating All Probation Sentences As 100% Variances Unlawfully Permits Courts Of Appeals To Substitute Their Judgment For That Of District Judges	13

III. DISFAVORING PROBATION IS ESPECIALLY INAPPROPRIATE FOR LOW-LEVEL DRUG OFFENDERS AND WHITE-COLLAR DEFENDANTS	21
A. Probation Is Often An Appropriate Sentence For Low-Level Drug Offenders	22
B. Proportionality Review Has Taken Away Judges' Discretion In White Collar Cases	27
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Claiborne v. United States</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2245 (2007)	1, 5
<i>Ex parte United States</i> , 242 U.S. 27 (1916)	11
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996)	4, 18, 20, 21
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	11
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2456 (2007)	1, 2, 5, 18, 20
<i>United States v. Adelson</i> , 441 F. Supp. 2d 506 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	28
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 2007 WL 1112666 (5th Cir. 2007)	6, 14
<i>United States v. Baker</i> , -- F.3d --, 2007 WL 1757828 (8th Cir. 2007)	7
<i>United States v. Blake</i> , 89 F. Supp. 2d 328 (E.D.N.Y. 2000)	17
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	1, 9, 12
<i>United States v. Botts</i> , 135 Fed. Appx. 416 (11th Cir. 2005)	28

<i>United States v. Bradford</i> , 447 F.3d 1026 (8th Cir. 2006)	8
<i>United States v. Brennan</i> , 468 F. Supp. 2d 400 (E.D.N.Y. 2007)	25, 26
<i>United States v. Brinton</i> , 436 F.3d 871 (8th Cir. 2006)	8
<i>United States v. Canova</i> , 485 F.3d 674 (2d Cir. 2007).....	14
<i>United States v. Chase</i> , 451 F.3d 474 (8th Cir. 2006)	7, 8
<i>United States v. Clark</i> , 434 F.3d 684 (4th Cir. 2006)	26
<i>United States v. D’Andrea</i> , 473 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2007)	7
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 458 F.3d 491 (6th Cir. 2006)	14
<i>United States v. Duhon</i> , 440 F.3d 711 (5th Cir. 2006)	14
<i>United States v. Ebberts</i> , 458 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2006).....	27
<i>United States v. Feemster</i> , 435 F.3d 881 (8th Cir. 2006)	8
<i>United States v. Fuson</i> , 215 Fed. Appx. 468 (6th Cir. 2007)	14
<i>United States v. Gall</i> , 374 F. Supp. 2d 758 (S.D. Iowa 2005)	10, 20

<i>United States v. Gall</i> , 446 F.3d 884 (8th Cir. 2006)	8, 15, 16
<i>United States v. Garnette</i> , 474 F.3d 1057 (8th Cir. 2007)	7
<i>United States v. Gentile</i> , 473 F.3d 888 (8th Cir. 2007)	15, 27
<i>United States v. Givens</i> , 443 F.3d 642 (8th Cir. 2006)	15
<i>United States v. Gnavi</i> , 474 F.3d 532 (8th Cir. 2007)	7
<i>United States v. Goldsmith</i> , 192 Fed. Appx. 261 (5th Cir. 2006)	14
<i>United States v. Greer</i> , 375 F. Supp. 2d 790 (E.D. Wis. 2005).....	23
<i>United States v. Hacker</i> , 450 F.3d 808 (8th Cir. 2006)	7, 8
<i>United States v. Hampton</i> , 441 F.3d 284 (4th Cir. 2006)	14
<i>United States v. Hawk Wing</i> , 433 F.3d 622 (8th Cir. 2006)	7, 8
<i>United States v. Hawkins</i> , 2007 WL 1241538 (2d Cir. 2007).....	14, 17
<i>United States v. Hawkman</i> , 438 F.3d 879 (8th Cir. 2006)	7
<i>United States v. Herman</i> , 206 Fed. Appx. 616 (8th Cir. 2006)	7

<i>United States v. Hildreth</i> , 485 F.3d 1120 (10th Cir. 2007)	14
<i>United States v. Howard</i> , 2006 WL 3333024 (8th Cir. 2006)	7
<i>United States v. Husein</i> , 478 F.3d 318 (6th Cir. 2007)	14
<i>United States v. Jeremiah</i> , 446 F.3d 805 (8th Cir. 2006)	26
<i>United States v. Jetter</i> , 2007 WL 1120420 (8th Cir. 2007)	7
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 460 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>United States v. Kononchuk</i> , 485 F.3d 199 (3d Cir. 2007).....	14
<i>United States v. Larison</i> , 432 F.3d 921 (8th Cir. 2006)	7
<i>United States v. Larrabee</i> , 436 F.3d 890 (8th Cir. 2006)	7
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 454 F.3d 836 (8th Cir. 2006)	8
<i>United States v. Likens</i> , 464 F.3d 823 (8th Cir. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Likens</i> , 487 F. Supp. 2d 1046 (S.D. Iowa 2007)	19
<i>United States v. Livesay</i> , 484 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2007)	29

<i>United States v. Livesay</i> , 146 Fed. Appx. 403 (11th Cir. 2005)	14
<i>United States v. Lyons</i> , 450 F.3d 834 (8th Cir. 2006)	6, 7, 8
<i>United States v. Mack</i> , 452 F.3d 744 (8th Cir. 2006)	7
<i>United States v. Mallory</i> , 192 Fed. Appx. 586 (8th Cir. 2006)	6, 8
<i>United States v. Marshall</i> , 36 F.3d 929 (8th Cir. 2006)	7
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , 455 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2006)	15
<i>United States v. Maurstad</i> , 454 F.3d 787 (8th Cir. 2006)	7, 8
<i>United States v. McDonald</i> , 461 F.3d 948 (8th Cir. 2006)	8
<i>United States v. McVay</i> , 447 F.3d 1348 (11th Cir. 2006)	15
<i>United States v. Medearis</i> , 451 F.3d 918 (8th Cir. 2006)	15, 18
<i>United States v. Menyweather</i> , 447 F.3d 625 (9th Cir. 2006)	14
<i>United States v. Meyer</i> , 452 F.3d 998 (8th Cir. 2006)	7
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 479 F.3d 984 (8th Cir. 2007)	7

<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 484 F.3d 964 (8th Cir. 2007)	15, 27
<i>United States v. Murray</i> , 275 U.S. 347 (1928)	10
<i>United States v. Nading</i> , 2007 WL 1544424 (8th Cir. 2007)	7
<i>United States v. Nelson</i> , 453 F.3d 1004 (8th Cir. 2006)	7
<i>United States v. Pool</i> , 474 F.3d 1127 (8th Cir. 2007)	15
<i>United States v. Porchia</i> , 180 Fed. Appx. 596 (8th Cir. 2006)	7, 8
<i>United States v. Porter</i> , 439 F.3d 845 (8th Cir. 2006)	7, 8
<i>United States v. Pyles</i> , 482 F.3d 282 (4th Cir. 2007)	14, 16, 17, 21, 27
<i>United States v. Rattoballi</i> , 452 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2006)	14, 21
<i>United States v. Red Feather</i> , 479 F.3d 584 (8th Cir. 2007)	7
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 454 F.3d 839 (8th Cir. 2006)	15
<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 400 F.3d 640 (8th Cir. 2005)	15
<i>United States v. Sitting Bear</i> , 436 F.3d 929 (8th Cir. 2006)	7

United States v. Thurston,
456 F.3d 211 (1st Cir. 2006).....30

United States v. Tjaden,
473 F.3d 877 (8th Cir. 2007)7

United States v. Ture,
450 F.3d 352 (8th Cir. 2006)8, 15, 21

United States v. Wadena,
470 F.3d 735 (8th Cir. 2006) 15, 17

United States v. Wallace,
458 F.3d 606 (7th Cir. 2006) 14, 30

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3551.....18

18 U.S.C. § 3551(b).....3, 11

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a).....9

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(2)2, 11, 12

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(2)(D).....4

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(3)4, 12, 18

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(6)26

18 U.S.C. § 3561.....4, 11, 18

18 U.S.C. § 3563(b)(19)16

18 U.S.C. § 3582(a).....12

18 U.S.C. §§ 3651-3656 (1925), *replaced by*
18 U.S.C. §§ 3551-355611

28 U.S.C. § 994(e).....13

28 U.S.C. § 994(j).....12

28 U.S.C. § 994(k).....4

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

- S. Rep. No. 98-225 (1983), *reprinted in 1984*
 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3182 11, 13, 17, 21

BOOKS AND ARTICLES

- Howard Abadinsky, *Probation and Parole: Theory and Practice* 96 (9th ed. 2006) 10, 11
- Stephanos Bibas, *White-Collar Plea Bargaining and Sentencing After Booker*,
 47 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 721 (2005).....28
- Frank O. Bowman, III, *Fear of Law: Thoughts on Fear of Judging and the State of the Federal Sentencing Guidelines*,
 44 St. Louis U. L.J. 299 (2000)..... 11
- Christine DeMaso, Note, *Advisory Sentencing and the Federalization of Crime: Should Federal Sentencing Judges Consider the Disparity Between State and Federal Sentences Under Booker?*,
 106 Colum. L. Rev. 2095 (2006)26
- Richard S. Frase, *Punishment Purposes*,
 58 Stan. L. Rev. 67 (2005) 12
- Frank W. Grinnell, *The Common Law History of Probation*,
 32 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 15 (1941).....10
- Roger W. Haines et al., *Federal Sentencing Guidelines Handbook* § 6A1.1 (2007) 11

Peter J. Henning, *White Collar Crime Sentences After Booker: Was the Sentencing of Bernie Ebbers Too Harsh?*,
37 McGeorge L. Rev. 757 (2006)28

Michael Edmund O’Neill, *Abraham’s Legacy: An Empirical Assessment of (Nearly) First-Time Offenders in the Federal System*,
42 B.C. L. Rev. 291 (2001).....24

Ellen S. Podgor, *Throwing Away the Key*,
116 Yale L.J. Pocket Part 279 (2007).....27, 28

A. Mitchell Polinsky & Steven Shavell,
On the Disutility and Discounting of Imprisonment and the Theory of Deterrence,
28 J. Leg. Stud. 1, 12 (1999)29

Michael Tonry, *The Purposes and Functions of Sentencing*,
34 Crime & Just. 1 (2006).....24

OTHER AUTHORITY

Dep’t of Justice, *An Analysis of Non-Violent Drug Offenders With Minimal Criminal Histories*
(1994).....22

Kings County District Attorney’s Office, DTAP:
Drug Treatment Alternative-to-Prison
Program, *available at*
<http://www.brooklynnda.org/DTAP/DTAP.htm>
(last visited July 24, 2007).....25

Legislative Briefing on “The Girlfriend Problem,” *at*
http://sentencing.typepad.com/sentencing_law_and_policy/2005/06/legislative_bri.html and
internal link (last visited July 24, 2007)23

Making Communities Safer: Youth Violence & Gang Interventions that Work: Hearing Before the Subcomm. On Crime, Terrorism, and Homeland Security of the H. Comm. On the Judiciary, 110th Cong. (2007) (oral statement of Paul A. Logli, Chairman of the Board of the National District Attorneys Association).....24

National Center on Addiction and Substance Abuse at Columbia University, White Paper, *Crossing the Bridge: An Evaluation of the Drug Treatment Alternative-to-Prison (DTAP) Program* (2003).....25

N.Y. State Comm’n on Drugs and the Courts, *Confronting the Cycle of Addiction & Recidivism: A Report to Chief Judge Judith S. Kaye* (2000), available at <http://www.courts.state.ny.us/reports/addictionrecidivism.shtml> (last visited July 24, 2007).....25

President George W. Bush, State of the Union Address (2004).....17

Statement of President George W. Bush (July 2, 2007)17

Tr. of Oral Argument, *United States v. Claiborne*, 127 S. Ct. 2245 (2007) (No. 06-5618).....3

U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, *Fifteen Years of Guidelines Sentencing: An Assessment of How Well the Federal Criminal Justice System is Achieving the Goals of Sentencing Reform* 50 (2004)22, 23, 27, 29

U.S. Sentencing Comm'n, *Measuring Recidivism:
The Criminal History Computations of the
Federal Sentencing Guidelines 15* (2004).....22

U.S. Sentencing Comm'n, *Report to the Congress:
Cocaine and Federal Sentencing Policy* (2007)22

U.S. Sentencing Comm'n, *Survey of Article
III Judges* (2003)24
